VILLAGE OF MAURICE

ORDINANCE 12-12

BE IT KNOWN AND REMEMBERED that pursuant to public notice at a regularly

scheduled meeting of the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice was held on the

19th day of December, 2012, where the following motion was moved, duly seconded, passed,

and adopted, to-wit:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, as governing authority of said Village, declare that:

WHEREAS, from time to time the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code adopts revisions or amendments to the codes and requires each governmental entity subscribing to said code amend its ordinances to reflect the most recent revisions or amendments;

WHEREAS, the process and procedure can result in untimely amendments resulting in the ordinance requiring compliance with an outdated code;

WHEREAS, the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code has suggested that governmental entities revise their ordinances to provide for the automatic implementation of a revised or amended code once it has been approved by the said Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to implement its findings, the following amendment to Ordinance No. 11-1 shall be added and apply:

"B. All future revisions and amendments by the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code to each of the Codes referred to in (a) hereof shall be automatically adopted by reference."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this ordinance was approved by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice after the same ordinance as duly presented to, examined, considered, approved, and adopted in an open meeting on the 19th day of December, 2012, at the place first written above.

WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance was read and submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Alderman Darin Desormeaux, Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson and Alderman Gary Villien

NAYS: None

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None

APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 19th day of December 2012.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

By: _

WAYNE THERIOT, Mayor

By: _

MELANIE DENAIS, Clerk

Y:\SharonN\DARTEZ CLIENTS\M CLIENTS\MAURICE, VILLAGE OF\Amended Ordinance 11-1.wpd

CERTIFICATE

I, Melanie Denais, Village Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 19TH day of December, 2012, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 19th day of December, 2012, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY:_____

MELANIE DENAIS, Village Clerk